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RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
FORMAL COMMISSION ACTIONS 

AUGUST 12, 2008 
 
 

After providing notice as required by the Texas Open Meetings Act, the Railroad 
Commission of Texas held an open meeting at the William B. Travis Building, 1701 N. 
Congress Avenue, in Room 1-111, Austin, Texas, on Tuesday, August 12, 2008, 
commencing at 9:30 a.m.  Chairman Michael L. Williams and Commissioners Victor G. 
Carrillo and Elizabeth A. Jones were present.  Chairman Williams presided.  
 
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL-HEARINGS SECTION  
 
SURFACE MINING AND RECLAMATION  
 
1. Docket No. C4-0003-SC-00-A: Application by Luminant Mining Company LLC 
(f/k/a TXU Mining Company LP) for new permit for proposed Leesburg Mine, Camp 
County, Texas, and proposed self-bond with third-party guarantee. This item was 
unanimously approved.  
 
2. Docket No. C7-0027-SC-03-F. Application by Luminant Mining Company LLC for 
release of reclamation obligations on an aggregate of 1,522.1 acres (Phase I, 1509.8 
acres; Phase I-III, 4.9 Acres; Phase II and III, 1.0 Acre, and Phase III, 6.4 Acres), Big 
Brown Mine, Permit No. 3E, Freestone County, Texas.   The Commission unanimously 
approved the application.  
 
OIL AND GAS PROTESTED  
 
3. O&G 10-0256792: WO Operating Company to inject fluid into a reservoir productive 
of oil or gas, Harvey Unit (02778), Well Nos. 301, 501, 608, 803, 805, 808, 809, 6016, 
8011, 8014, 8019, 8022, 8043, 605r, 6010r, 6013r, 6014r, 8012r, 8016r, 8020r, 
8025r, 8027r, 8028r, 8030r, 8031r, 8037r, 8038r, 8039r and 903r, Panhandle 
Hutchinson County Field, Hutchinson County, Texas.  The Commission deferred this 
item for further review until the next conference on August 25, 2008.  
 
4. O&G 03-0256988: Davidson, Grover R. Application for a reduction in the amount of 
financial assurance required pursuant to Statewide Rule 78(g) for its operations in the 
State of Texas.  The Commission unanimously approved this item.  
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MOTION FOR REHEARING  
 
5. O&G 04-0255281: Appeal of Pogo Producing Company, pursuant to Statewide Rule 
101 of the administrative denial of Pogo's application to re-open and approve Docket 
No. 0 4-153977; North Central Oil Corporation's application for severance tax 
certification of Haynes, L. (197014) Lease, Well No.91, Los Mogotes (9150) (54976900) 
Field, Zapata County, Texas.  The Commission unanimously denied the motion for 
rehearing. 
 
6. O&G 02-0254488: Greater Sooner Holdings, Inc. enforcement action regarding 
(329575) operator, Plyler, H. P. et al. (090945) Lease, Well No.1, Clayton, NE. (1100) 
(18771600) Field, Live Oak County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 14(b)(2) and 
3(1) and (2).  The Commission unanimously denied the motion for rehearing.  
 
AGREED ENFORCEMENT ORDERS  
 
The Commission unanimously approved the following agreed orders: 
 
7. O&G 09-0256289: Sundial Resources, Inc. enforcement action regarding Nantz 
(21130) Lease, Well No. 01, Lupton-McLester (55788001) Field, Young County, Texas. 
Violation of Statewide Rules 8(d)(1) and 3(2).  
 
8. O&G 09-0256290: Veneto Exploration, LLC enforcement action regarding 
Castlebury (19170) Lease, Well No. 11, Wilbarger County Regular (97331001) Field, 
Wilbarger County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 3(1) and (3); 17; and 46(j).  
 
9. O&G 09-0257330: WG Operating, Inc. enforcement action regarding Bickley, W. P. 
& J. F. (05656) Lease, Wichita County Regular (97155001) Field, Wichita County, 
Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 8(d)(1) and 20(a)(1).  
 
10. O&G 03-0255535: Crimson Exploration Oper., Inc. enforcement action regarding 
(190005) Operator, Sternenberg (14780) Lease, Well Nos. 1 and 2, Ogden (15424) 
Lease, Well No.1, Saratoga (81057001) Field, Hardin County, Texas. Violation of 
Statewide Rules 14(b)(2) and (3) and 3(2).  
 
11. O&G 03-0255205: Woodard Energy Company enforcement action regarding 
Frankland, Andy (141928) Lease, Well No.1, Smith Point, E. (F-18) (84315124) Field, 
Chambers County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rule 14(b)(2) and (3).  
 
12. O&G 08-0257357: OK Arena Operating Company enforcement action regarding 
Kuykendall, J. W. (10871) Lease, Fuhrman-Mascho (33176001) Field, Andrews 
County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 32; 36(c)(13)(B); 36(c)(14); 36(c)(6)(A)(I); 
and 36(d)(1)(F).  
 
13. O&G 09-0243921: Branch Productions enforcement action regarding Campbell 
(17683) Lease, Well Nos. 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 18, 18A, 20, 21, 23, and 24, Archer 
County Regular (03446001) Field, Archer County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 
14(b)(2); 3(2); 16(a); and 8(d)(1).  
 
 
 
14. O&G 02-0255409: RR Ventures Limited Partnership enforcement action regarding 
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(732217) Operator, Young, S.E. Nct-2 (05947) Lease, Well No. 06, Dirks (24950001) 
Field, Bee County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rule 14(b)(2).  
 
15. O&G 03-0256808: Mustang Drilling, Ltd. enforcement action regarding Calvert 
(24799) Lease, Well No. 2h, Fort Trinidad, East (Buda) (32157071) Field, Houston 
County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rule 8(d)(4)(G)(i)(III).  
 
16. O&G 09-0245450: Ipact enforcement action regarding Lincoln, Abe (05490) Lease, 
Well Nos.2l, 3, 4, 6 and 15w, Wichita County Regular (97155001) Field, Wichita 
County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 14(b)(2) and 46(j).  
 
17. LP-Gas Docket No. 1963: O'Donnell Oil & Butane Co., Inc. enforcement action for 
violation of LP-Gas Safety Rule §5.7.4.2(1)(c)(1)-(4), at O'Donnell Oil & Butane Co., 
Inc., 700 Doak Street, O'Donnell, Lynn County, Texas.  
 
18. LP-Gas Docket No. 1967: Leon Gas Company enforcement action for violation of 
LP-Gas Safety Rule §9.134, at Zientek Poultry Farm, Jowett, and at Johnson Poultry 
Farm, Marquez, Leon County, Texas.  
 
19. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000185: Affordable Concrete enforcement action 
for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 
808 Scarlett Oak, Fredericksburg, Gillespie County, Texas.  
 
20. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000276: City of Gainesville enforcement action for 
violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1314 
Mill, Gainesville, Gaines County, Texas.  
 
21. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000362: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division 
enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 
TAC §18.8(b), at 1320 19th Street, Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas.  
 
22. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000364: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. 
enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 
TAC §18.1, at 2902 Glen Hollow, McKinney, Collin County, Texas.  
 
23. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000366: Grey Forest Utilities enforcement action 
for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.1, at 7134 
Hovingham, San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.  
 
24. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000368: Longhorn Builders enforcement action for 
violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 
18.3(a), at 14170 Cypress N., Houston, Cypress, Harris County, Texas.  
 
25. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000375: Tanasa Inc., d/b/a Horn Electric 
enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 
TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.3(a), at 5921 Rufe Snow, North Richland Hills, Tarrant County, 
Texas.  
 
26. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000387: PM Construction enforcement action for 
violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 3514 
Lydia Street, Houston, Harris County, Texas.  
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27. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000392: City of Bryan enforcement action for 
violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 
18.3(e), at 1506 Juniper, Bryan, Brazos County, Texas.  
 
28. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000395: American Remediation Options, Inc. 
enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 
TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.1, at 8531 Old Brook, Houston, Harris County, Texas.  
 
29. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000397: Utility Works enforcement action for 
violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 
18.3(a), at FM 10 & 149 Loop, Carthage, Panola County, Texas.  
 
30. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000398: 4 Star Communication enforcement action 
for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 
18.3(a), at 2085 Poplar, Beaumont, Jefferson County, Texas.  
 
31. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000402: Knife River South enforcement action for 
violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 
Arrington at Spring Hill, College Station, Brazos County, Texas.  
 
32. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000406: CW Contracting, Inc. enforcement action 
for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1-
30 East and FM 115, Mt. Vernon, Franklin County, Texas.  
 
33. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000408: Executive Signs enforcement action for 
violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b) and 
18.3(e), at Common/Loop 337, New Braunfels, Comal County, Texas.  
 
34. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000412: Wylie Fence & Deck Inc. enforcement 
action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC 
§18.11(b), at 4405 Coblers Lane, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.  
 
35. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000420: City of Oak Ridge North enforcement 
action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC 
§18.11(b), at 27307 Blueberry Hill, Oak Ridge North, Montgomery County, Texas.  
 
36. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000425: H. L. Chapman Pipeline Construction, Inc. 
enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 
TAC §18.3(a), at Stoneoak/Bulverde, San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.  
 
37. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000429: Proline Utilities enforcement action for 
violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b) and 
18.3(e), at 4108 S. Carrier, Grand Prairie, Dallas County, Texas.  
 
38. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000442: M. B. Bender Co., Inc. enforcement action 
for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 
18.3(a), at 1010 Sidney Baker, Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas.  
 
39. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000453: J. S. Electrical Contractors, Inc. 
enforcement action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 
TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.3(a), at 1400 Eldridge Pkwy, Houston, Harris County, Texas.  
40. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000454: Hurst, Inc. enforcement action for 
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violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rules 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 
18.3(a), at 1940 Airway, El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.  
 
41. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000459: Tag Electric Company, LP enforcement 
action for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC 
§18.11(b), at 14325 FM 2920, Tomball, Harris County, Texas.  
 
42. Damage Prevention Docket No. 000469: City of Breckenridge enforcement action 
for violation of Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention Rule 16 TAC §18.11(b), at #4 
Chapparal Lane, Breckenridge, Stephens County, Texas.  
 
OIL AND GAS UNPROTESTED  
 
CONSENT AGENDA  
 
The Commission unanimously approved the following applications: 
 
43. O&G 02-0257378: Hilcorp Energy Company to consider a net gas-oil ratio for 
Lambert, M. F. (09191) Lease, Well No.211r, Tom O¿Connor (West 6600) (90534050) 
Field, Refugio County, Texas.  
 
44. O&G 02-0257660: Sue-Ann Operating, L.C. to amend the permanent field rules for 
the Koontz (4750) Field, Victoria County, Texas.  
 
45. O&G 03-0257708: WCS Oil & Gas Corporation to consider whether the Sealy Well 
No. 1re (API No. 42 051 32776) met the definition of a gas well completion from the 
date of its horizontal recompletion (5/10/07) to present, Giddings (Austin Chalk, Gas) 
Field, Burleson County, Texas.  
 
46. O&G 04-0256749: Erskine Energy, LLC to consider consolidation of the Flowella 
(Vicksburg 5), Flowella (Vicksburg 10100), Flowella (Vicksburg 10300), Flowella 
(Vicksburg 10400) and Flowella (Z06) Fields into a single field to be known as the 
Flowella (Vicksburg Deep) Field, and to adopt permanent field rules for the proposed 
consolidated field, Brooks and Kleberg Counties, Texas.  
 
47. O&G 04-0257707: EOG Resources, Inc. to amend the field rules for the Pok-A-Dot 
(8600) Field, Zapata and Webb Counties, Texas.  
 
48. O&G 05-0257705: Forest Oil Corporation to amend the permanent field rules for 
the Jewett (Travis Peak) Field, Leon County, Texas.  
 
49. O&G 06-0253663: Encore Operating, L.P. to classify the Nobles Lease as a 
permanent gas lease, and that all wells drilled in the future on the Nobles Lease be 
classified as gas wells with respect to the Stockman (Travis Peak) Field, Shelby 
County, Texas.  
 
50. O&G 06-0257379: Enduring Resources, LLC to consider blanket Statewide Rule 
10 exception authority for all current and future wells on all operated leases in the 
Brachfield, S. E. (Cotton Valley) and Minden (Travis Peak Cons.) Fields, Rusk and 
Panola Counties, Texas.  
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51. O&G 09-0252787: V S Oil Company enforcement action regarding Birk, C. (15899) 
Lease, Well Nos. 1, 2w, 3w, 5w, 7w, 10w, 12w, and 14w, Wichita County Regular 
(97155001) Field, Wichita County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 14(b)(3); 3(2); 
46(j); and 13(b)(1)(B).  
 
52. O&G 09-0256908: Hill, R. M. Operating Inc. to consider a net gas-oil ratio for Allar 
1723 (26494) Lease, Well No.1, Kendall (Bend Conglomerate) (48814166) Field, Young 
County, Texas.  
 
53. O&G 8A-0256327: Railroad Commission District 08A Commission-called review of 
the temporary field rules for the Stockyard (San Andres) (86252600) Field, Gaines 
County, Texas.  
 
54. O&G 06-0257959: Southwestern Energy Production Co. for the recommendation 
of a tight gas formation for the James Lime Formation of the Angie (James Lime) 
(02870300) and Martinsville, SE (James) (57821270) Fields, Shelby, San Augustine 
and Nacogdoches Counties, Texas.  
 
55. O&G 04-0257578: Rincon Petroleum Corporation for the recommendation of a 
tight gas formation for the consolidated formation White Point, East (Consolidated) 
(96979012) Field, San Patricio County, Texas.  
 
56. O&G 02-0257957: Rincon Petroleum Corporation for the recommendation of a 
tight gas formation for the Wilcox Formation Marshall (Middle Wilcox) (57719374) 
Field, Goliad County, Texas.  
 
57. O&G 03-0258149: Delta Exploration Company, Inc. for the recommendation of a 
tight gas formation for the Austin Chalk Formation Double A Wells, N (Austin Chalk) 
(25646100) Field, Polk and Tyler Counties, Texas.  
 
MASTER DEFAULT ORDERS  
 
The Commission unanimously approved the following default orders: 
 
58. O&G 01-0252387: L.O. Oil & Gas, LLC enforcement action regarding Brawley, F. 
(06683) Lease, Well Nos. 1 and 2, Luling-Branyon (55679001) Field, Caldwell County, 
Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 14(b)(2) and (3) and 73(i).  
 
59. O&G 01-0253848: Garcia-Moreno Oil Company enforcement action regarding 
Aldridge, Robbie (10178) Lease, Well Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, and 11, Minerva-
Rockdale (61858001) Field, Milam County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 14(b)(2) 
and 8(d)(1).  
 
60. O&G 03-0254784: Cygnus Operator, Inc. enforcement action regarding Duncan 
(207577) Lease, Well No.1, Hungerford, N. (Vicksburg) (43617440) Field, Wharton 
County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 14(b)(2); 3(2); and 16(b).  
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61. O&G 03-0255811: J.R. Oil and Gas Inc. enforcement action regarding Maco 
Stewart Lease, Well No. 1 (0505831) Permit, Wildcat (00006001) Field, Galveston 
County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rule 14(b)(1).  
 
62. O&G 09-0246037: Red River Exploration, Inc. enforcement action regarding 
Roberts, Moses Farmout Lse. 1 (0546451) Permit, Roberts, Moses Farmout Lse. 2 
(0546452) Permit, Wichita County Regular (97155001) Field, Wichita County, Texas. 
Violation of Statewide Rules 14(b)(2); 13(b)(1)(B); 16(a); and 8(d)(4)(G)(i)(III).  
 
63. O&G 09-0249591: Red River Exploration, Inc. enforcement action regarding 
Goetze "A" Lease, Well No. G 1 (0552600) Permit, Goetze "A" Lease, Well No. G 2 
(0552601) Permit, Wichita County Regular (97155001) Field, Wichita County, Texas. 
Violation of Statewide Rules14(b)(2) and 16(a).  
 
64. O&G 09-0255202: Red River Exploration, Inc. enforcement action regarding J.E. 
Roller Estate Farmout K Lse (0623270) Permit, Well No. 1K, Wichita County Regular 
(97155001) Field, Wichita County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rules 14(b)(2); 3(1) 
and (2); 8(d)(4)(G)(i)(I).  
 
65. O&G 7B-0255091: American Eagle Operating, Inc. enforcement action regarding 
(017967) Operator, Chrane, G.A. ¿A¿ (28365) Lease, Well No. 01, Chrane ¿B¿ (28440) 
Lease, Well No. 18, Taylor County Regular (88520001) Field, Taylor County, Texas. 
Violation of Statewide Rule 8(d)(1).  
 
66. O&G 7C-0255215: Janlo Operating enforcement action regarding Todd Ranch "A" 
(041170) Lease, Well No.1, Howard Draw (Grayburg San Andres (42954480) Field, 
Todd "A" (066443) Lease, Well No.2, Howard Draw, NE. (Queen) (42957400) Field, 
Crockett County, Texas. Violation of Statewide Rule 14(b)(2) and (3).  
 
ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS  
 
EXECUTIVE OFFICE  
 
67. Acceptance of a gift in the form of donated labor services to help the Well Log 
Compliance staff inventory a large backlog of operator submitted well logs.  The 
Commission unanimously accepted the gift. 
 
68. Legislative Appropriation Request (LAR) for Fiscal Years 2010-2011 and 
Information Technology Detail (ITD). This item was approved at conference on August 
5, 2008.  
 
OIL AND GAS DIVISION  
 
69. Update on the Daisetta sinkhole. The Commission received the division’s latest 
update regarding the sinkhole.   
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PUBLIC INPUT  
 
70. The Commission will provide an opportunity for general public input on any 
matter under the jurisdiction of the Commission, in accordance with the policy 
adopted on September 7, 2005.  No member of the public provided input at this time.  
 
The conference was adjourned at 9:50 am.   
 

 
 
 
 

 


